the government-wide statements.

The following table indicates the effect of this reclassification on the County’s financial statements at
July 1, 2008:

The following is the restatement of net assets for governmental
activities:

 (in thousands)

Net assets reported at June 30, 2008  $323,389
Prior Period Adjustment for Capital Project Sales Tax   5,839
Effect of fund reclassification on the County’s financial statements   2,871
Restated balance at June 30, 2008  $332,099

The following is the restatement of net assets for business-type
activities:

Net assets reported at June 30, 2008  $150,679
Effect of fund reclassification on the County’s financial statements   (2,871)
Restated balance at June 30, 2008  $147,808

Fund balance restatement: Governmental

Funds
Proprietary

Funds
Fund balance as reported at June 30, 2008 $270,815,860 $150,678,486
Effect of fund reclassification on the County’s financial statements   262,308   ( 2,871,254)
Restated balance at June 30, 2008 $271,078,168 $147,807,232

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

2008

Original Final
Revenues

Real property taxes 65,559,522$   64,759,522$   62,179,876$   (2,579,646)$   55,381,163$
Personal property taxes 5,597,500   5,597,500   5,314,920   (282,580)   5,193,398
Vehicle taxes 5,250,000   5,250,000   4,856,819   (393,181)   5,001,434
Intergovernmental 15,101,198   15,319,734   13,230,374   (2,089,360)   14,374,003
Fees and fines 16,532,114   16,416,024   17,733,220   1,317,196   15,832,437
Documentary stamps 4,850,000   3,850,000   2,406,177   (1,443,823)   4,355,593
License and permits 9,916,830   9,116,830   7,550,972   (1,565,858)   9,999,046
Interest on investments 1,833,203   1,833,203   948,626   (884,577)   1,884,319
Cost allocation 1,692,225   1,692,225   2,099,992   407,767   1,684,499
Other 4,126,444   4,303,289   3,704,275   (599,014)   2,402,698

Total revenues 130,459,036   128,138,327   120,025,251   (8,113,076)   116,108,590

Expenditures
General Government:

County Council 1,547,648   1,702,754   1,259,630   443,124   1,585,604
County Administrator 559,930   495,873   366,304   129,569   301,347
Administration Division 198,490   1,175,047   165,117   1,009,930   161,406
Finance 1,479,454   1,479,843   1,377,552   102,291   1,409,178
Department overhead 6,416,569   6,099,639   3,204,876   2,894,763   2,996,963
Human Resources 1,392,067   1,182,304   1,006,955   175,349   961,683
P t 429 132 439 554 336 498 103 056 360 733

2009

 Actual

Budget

 Actual Amounts

 Variance
Positive

(Negative)

(with comparative actual amounts for for the year ended June 30, 2008)

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

86

Procurement 429,132   439,554   336,498   103,056   360,733
County Engineer 1,325,775   1,342,224   1,240,508   101,716   1,221,010
Information Technology 6,535,491   6,347,258   5,929,211   418,047   4,836,277
Assessor 3,056,981   3,098,046   2,928,627   169,419   2,852,426
Assessor Appeals Board 12,747   12,747   3,892   8,855   1,135
Registrar of Mesne Conveyance 1,405,800   1,303,554   1,118,596   184,958   1,314,747
Maintenance 4,697,700   4,619,533   4,116,014   503,519   4,099,913
Voter Registration and Election 578,092   502,575   443,078   59,497   643,387
Public Information/Employee Relation 361,140   317,415   273,770   43,645   283,620
Budget and Revenue Management 194,508   198,662   171,238   27,424   191,116
Treasurer 1,797,451   1,790,465   1,767,708   22,757   1,726,174
Auditor 1,390,075   1,422,263   1,374,762   47,501   1,339,806
Records Retention 276,154   270,004   222,199   47,805   263,102
Probate Judge 915,150   910,556   880,295   30,261   856,892

 Master-in-equity   272,044 309,159   361,120   (51,961)   265,510
 Legal   996,409 1,025,440   842,470   182,970   979,160

   Grant Administration 1,635,182   1,376,760   1,231,156   145,604   1,267,397
   Delegation 96,875   102,300   99,480   2,820   94,017

Hospitality   295,117 289,220   279,718   9,502   275,889
Business License   224,748 221,261   199,216   22,045   193,840

Total   38,090,729 38,034,456   31,199,990   6,834,466   30,482,332
Less, capital outlay   (55,409) (506,617)   (390,023)   (116,594)   (339,192)

Net general government   38,035,320 37,527,839   30,809,967   6,717,872   30,143,140

- CONTINUED -

86

2008

Original Final
Public Safety:

   Solicitor 5,214,732   5,332,388   5,213,774   118,614   5,053,497
   Public Defender -   663,453   632,539   30,914   -

   Clerk of Court - Circuit DSS Family 2,484,385   2,538,527   2,443,747   94,780   2,411,030
Magistrate No. 1 Conway   267,523 278,363   274,629   3,734   254,157
Magistrate No. 2 Aynor   174,981 179,402   165,703   13,699   173,777
Magistrate No. 4 Mt. Olive   195,261 204,974   198,168   6,806   189,030
Magistrate No. 5 Loris   172,793 179,865   182,120   (2,255)   99,109
Magistrate No. 6 Myrtle Beach   327,365 336,866   319,861   17,005   300,873
Magistrate No. 7 Steven Cross Road   205,573 217,478   212,650   4,828   206,494
Magistrate No. 11 Surfside   179,083 183,936   170,021   13,915   172,595
Magistrate at Large No. 1   104,210 110,318   110,456   (138)   100,572
Magistrate at Large No. 2   328,340 342,071   331,419   10,652   329,443
Central Summary Court   376,049 388,185   317,738   70,447   344,908
Central Jury Court   211,030 212,403   181,454   30,949   203,024
800 MHZ Rebanding   141,200 259,341   55,775   203,566   -
Public Safety Division Director   307,432 1,336,542   323,649   1,012,893   305,956
Sheriff   3,094,420 3,159,236   3,055,235   104,001   3,034,300
Police   19,334,046 19,731,419  19,065,272   666,147   18,268,267
Central Processing - DSS   58,403 59,910   63,576   (3,666)   60,227

 HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

 GENERAL FUND

 - CONTINUED -

Actual

2009

Budget

 Actual Amounts

Variance
Positive

(Negative)

87

g , , , ( , ) ,
Emergency Preparedness   373,703 386,631   383,384   3,247   330,127
Emergency 911 Communications   3,534,697 3,404,959   3,273,227   131,732   3,142,315
Coroner   713,288 724,751   699,734   25,017   657,979
Detention Center   15,872,034 15,655,462  14,928,960   726,502   12,981,233
Emergency Medical Services   14,250,663 14,449,692   13,786,924   662,768   12,309,582
Beach Front Program   46,021 47,804   43,941   3,863   41,325
Environmental Services   1,014,115 1,130,890   1,044,405   86,485   1,040,297
Pre-trial Intervention   607,247 618,608   584,446   34,162   512,547

Total   69,588,594 72,133,474  68,062,807   4,070,667   62,522,664
Less, capital outlay   (733,391) (905,975)   (710,006)   (195,969)   (161,993)

Net public safety   68,855,203 71,227,499  67,352,801   3,874,698   62,360,671

 - CONTINUED -

87

2008

Original Final Actual

Expenditures (continued)
Health and Social Services:

Veteran Affairs 136,182   139,745   116,423   23,322   132,084
Total 136,182   139,745   116,423   23,322   132,084

Net health and social services 136,182   139,745   116,423   23,322   132,084

Infrastructure and Regulation:
   Infrastructure & Regulation Division Director 258,849   662,850   244,728   418,122   220,173
   Public Works 7,421,682   8,330,774   6,266,485   2,064,289   6,111,086

Codes Enforcement 3,414,970   3,272,379   2,973,826   298,553   3,014,118
Planning 1,785,308   1,853,644   1,690,792   162,852   1,814,023

Total 12,880,809   14,119,647   11,175,831   2,943,816   11,159,400
Less, capital outlay (22,500)   (413,700)   (391,153)   (22,547)   (26,988)

Net infrastructure and regulation 12,858,309   13,705,947   10,784,678   2,921,269   11,132,412

Culture, Recreation, and Tourism:
Library 4,005,661   3,925,479   3,709,423   216,056   3,782,906
Museum 408,038   399,371   298,864   100,507   272,941

Total 4,413,699   4,324,850   4,008,287   316,563   4,055,847
Net culture, recreation and tourism 4,413,699   4,324,850   4,008,287   316,563   4,055,847

HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

GENERAL FUND

 - CONTINUED -

2009

Variance
Positive

(Negative)

Budget

 Actual Amounts

88

Other:
  State Mandated Supplements:

Health Department 216,922   216,922   124,936   91,986   193,816
Department of Social Services 113,295   113,295   73,229   40,066   93,263

Total 330,217   330,217   198,165   132,052   287,079

Other Agencies:
  Waccamaw Regional Planning Council 39,308   39,308   39,308   -   39,308

Rescue Squads:
Aynor 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000
Horry 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000
Myrtle Beach 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000
North Myrtle Beach 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000
Northern Horry 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000
Mount Olive 12,000   12,000   8,569   3,431   12,000

   Surfside 12,000   12,000   12,000   -   12,000

 - CONTINUED -

88

2008

Original Final Actual
Expenditures (continued)

Other (cont.):
Other Agencies (cont.):

Waccamaw EOC 20,000   20,000   20,000   -   -
 Coastal Rapid Transit Authority 300,000   300,000   300,000   -   -
Waccamaw Center of Mental Health 30,000   30,000   30,000   -   30,000
Horry-Georgetown Youth Advocate 9,000   9,000   9,000   -   12,500
Disabilities and Special Needs 25,000   25,000   25,000   -   57,500
Cedar Branch 6,000   6,000   6,000   -   12,000
Childrens Museum of SC 11,000   11,000   11,000   -   11,000
Chapin Memorial Library 60,000   60,000   60,000   -   60,000
Conway Chamber of Commerce 1,250   1,250   1,250   -   1,875
Careteam 5,000   5,000   5,000   -   8,000
Cooperative Extension 5,000   5,000   5,000   -   5,000
Salvation Army 8,000   8,000   8,000   -   -
Public Defender 832,775   456,387   456,388   (1)   808,600
Shoreline Behavior 45,000   45,000   45,000   -   45,000
Citizens Against Spouse Abuse 25,000   25,000   25,000   -   20,000
Shelter Home 25,000   25,000   25,000   -   25,000
Children Recovery Center 15,000   15,000   15,000   -   15,000
Grand Strand Community Against Rape 10,000   10,000   10,000   -   10,000